JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 27, 2024

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIFTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio Wednesday, March 27, 2024, 9:30 a.m.

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Hackett was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 55, the following resolutions were offered:

S. R. No. 315 - Senators Johnson, Kunze.

Cosponsors: Senators Antonio, Brenner, DeMora, Romanchuk, Sykes, Wilson.

Recognizing the Month of the Military Child in Ohio, April 2024.

S. R. No. 316 - Senator Reineke.

Honoring Seneca County on its Two Hundredth Anniversary.

S. R. No. 317 - Senator Brenner.

Honoring the Olentangy Orange High School girls wrestling team as the 2024 Division I State Champion.

S. R. No. 318 - Senator Johnson.

Honoring Logan Dean as a 2024 Division III State Champion in wrestling.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolutions were adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 4121.123 (A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following public member, who represents employees who are not members of an employee organization, to serve on the Workers' Compensation Board Nominating Committee for a term of one year, commencing on March 26, 2024 and ending on March 25, 2025.

John Bertsch (Shelby county)

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

1374 SENATE JOURNAL, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 27, 2024

Pursuant to Section 3353.02 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the George Sarantou (Lucas county) to the Broadcast Educational Media Commission as a voting member, for a four year term commencing March 27, 2024 and ending March 26, 2028.

On the motion of Senator Lang, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, April 2, 2024 at 9:30 a.m.

Attest:

VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.